EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 10th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje

Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor

Hon. Anthony C. Callos

Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV

Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

Hon. Ramon E. Entico

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 148 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO DONATE MUNICIPAL OWNED LOT LOCATED AT BARANGAY TIRIS GUBAT, SORSOGON WITH AN AREA OF THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN (3,627) SQUARE METERS IDENTIFIED AS LOT NO. 4697, 4699, 4700, CAD-308-D, GUBAT CADASTRE, TO THE ACTUAL OCCUPANTS.

WHEREAS, the Barangay Government of Tiris, Gubat, Sorsogon through Resolution No. 12, S-2016 requested to the Office of the Municipal Mayor to transfer the ownership of the lot measuring 3,627 square meters to the fifty three (53) actual occupants;

WHEREAS, this local government unit considers the practicability of donating this barangay site to the legitimate occupants in the furtherance of its social responsibility to provide decent living condition to its constituents and giving them the opportunity to own the land they occupied for a considerable length of time;

WHEREAS, the donation will not prejudice the municipality's delivery of basic facilities considering that sufficient properties were already reserved to answer future developmental projects of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to donate municipal owned lot located at Barangay Tiris, Gubat, Sorsogon with an area of Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Seven (3,627) Square Meters identified as Lot No. 4697, 4699, 4700, Cad-308-D, Gubat Cadastre, to the actual occupants;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor and Mr. Rene John Espenida, Municipal Assessor LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, for appropriate action; Brgy. Chairman Benito Entico, Tiris, Gubat, Sorsogon, for information and guidance.

APPROVED.		
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE	
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING	G:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer